
 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held in The Jeffrey Room, 
The Guildhall on Monday, 21 September 2009 at 6:00 pm. 

 
D Kennedy 

Chief Executive  

AGENDA 

 
.
 1. APOLOGIES   

  Please contact Nicola Pepper on 01604 837356 or 
npepper@northampton.gov.uk when submitting apologies for 
absence. 
 
  

 

   

 2. MINUTES    
   

 3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES    
   

 4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
   

 5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD 
BE CONSIDERED   

 

   

 6. AUDIT COMMISSION FEES   

  Report of Director of Finance and Support 
(Copy herewith)  

G. 
CHAMBER
S X 7194 

   

 7. THE 2008/09 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS   

  Report of Director of Finance and Support 
  

I. 
PROCTER 
X8757 

   

 8. THE ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT   

  Joint Report of the Chief Executive, Director of Finance and 
Support and the Borough Solicitor. 
(Copy herewith)  

D. 
KENNEDY 
X7726  
I. 
PROCTER 
X8757 
F. 
FERNAND
ES 
X7334 

   

 9. EXTERNAL AUDIT (KPMG) REPORT   

  Report of External Auditor 
(to follow) 
  

D BRETT 
EXTERNA
L 
AUDITOR 
(KPMG) 



Public Participation 
Members of the public may address the Committee on any non-procedural matter listed on this agenda.  
Addresses shall not last longer than three minutes.  Committee members may then ask questions of the 
speaker.  No prior notice is required prior to the commencement of the meeting of a request to address the 
Committee. 
 

   

 10. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS   

  THE CHAIR TO MOVE: 
“THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM THE 
REMAINDER OF THE MEETING ON THE GROUNDS THAT THERE 
IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSURE TO THEM OF SUCH CATEGORIES 
OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY SECTION 100(1) OF 
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS LISTED AGAINST SUCH 
ITEMS OF BUSINESS BY REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE 
PARAGRAPH OF SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.”  

 

 



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/11/09/09 

 
 

Audit Committee 

 
AGENDA STATUS: Public 
 
 
Cabinet Meeting Date: 
 
Directorate: 
 
 

Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 
Ward(s) 

  
21st September 2009 
 
Finance and Support  
 
Councillor David Perkins 
 
N/A 

 
 

1. Purpose 
 
1.1  To present the Audit Commission fees for 2009/10, for the annual audit and 

annual inspection. 
 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the Audit Committee review the 2009/10 Audit Commission fees letters and 

raise any queries with the Audit Commission who will be present at the meeting. 

 
3. Issues and Choices 
 
3.1 Report Background 
 
3.1.1 Our current external auditors, KPMG, will be cease being our auditors post the 

2008/09 final accounts audit and 2008/09 Comprehensive Area Assessment 
(CAA) Use of Resources inspection. 

3.1.2 The Audit Commission will be our external auditors and the attached letters 
detail the fees that will be applicable for their work, auditing the 2009/10 
financial year.  Much of this work will be in 2010/11. 

3.1.3 Two letters are attached for information on the fees, one for the Annual Audit 
fee, covering financial statements and the use of resources inspection and 
one for the annual inspection fee. 

 

Report Title 
 

Audit Commission Fees 

Item No. 

6 Appendices 
2 

Agenda Item 6



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/11/09/09 

3.2 Issues 
 
 
3.2.1 There will need to be a managed transition between KPMG and the Audit 

Commission. 
 
3.3 Choices (Options) 
 

N/A 
 
4. Implications (including financial implications) 
 
4.1  Policy 

 
N/A. 

 
4.2 Resources and Risk 
  

 The fees are within budget and the 2010/11 budget will reflect increases. 

4.3 Legal 
  
 None 
 
4.4 Equality 

  
 N/A 

 
4.5 Consultees (Internal and External) 

  
Director of Finance and Support, Chief Executive, Head of Finance and Assets 
 

 
4.6 How the Proposals deliver Priority Outcomes 

 
 N/A 

 
4.7 Other Implications 

 
 None 

 
5. Background Papers 
 
5
[...]
3,100

Total audit fee 231,000 225,600

Certification of claims and returns 40,500 40,000

     * Note: The 2009/10 Use of Resources fee relates to the 2008/9 assessment and will therefore be undertaken by KPMG 
and billed to you separately 



2

The Audit Commission has published its work programme and scale of fees for 2009/10. The 
scale fee for Northampton Borough Council is £148,500. The fee proposed for 2009/10 is 55 
per cent above the scale fee reflecting the size, complexity and risk profile of the Council. 

A separate plan for the audit of the financial statements will be issued in March 2010. This 
will detail the risks identified, planned audit procedures and any changes in fee. The quoted 
fee for grant certification work is an estimate only and will be charged at published daily 
rates. If I need to make any significant amendments to the audit fee during the course of the 
audit, I will first discuss this with the Director of Finance and then prepare a report outlining 
the reasons why the fee needs to change for discussion with the audit committee. 

KPMG’s use of resources assessments will be based upon the evidence from three themes:  

 Managing finances; 

 Governing the business; and 

 Managing resources.  

The key lines of enquiry specified for the assessment are set out in the Audit Commission’s 
work programme and scales of fees 2009/10. However, I have identified a number of 
significant risks in relation to the overall value for money conclusion. For each risk, I consider 
the arrangements put in place by the Council to mitigate the risk, and plan my work 
accordingly. My initial risk assessment for value for money audit work is shown in the table 
below:

Risk Planned work Timing of work 

Maintaining the 
improvement in the 2008 
Use of Resources scores as 
noted in the recent annual 
audit and inspection letter 

KPMG will consider the 
impact of progress being 
made by the Council as 
part of their Use of 
Resources work. 
Following this we will 
maintain liaison discuss 
progress and challenges 
with the Council. 

April 2009 – 
March 2010 

The impact of the current 
economic downturn on the 
Council financial plans in 
the medium term 

We will review the 
Council’s response to this 
and monitor progress 
throughout the year, as 
part of our continuous 
audit planning 

April 2009 – 
March 2010 

The successful 
implementation of IFRS 
from 2009/10 onwards may 
present a challenge 

Following the audit of the 
2008/09 accounts by 
KPMG we will discuss 
developments regularly 
with the Council with a 

October 2009 – 
September 2010 



3

view to ensuring any 
issues arising from IFRS 
are resolved as soon as 
possible

I will issue a number of reports relating to my work over the course of the audit. These are 
listed at Appendix 1. 

The above fee excludes any work requested by you that the Commission may agree to 
undertake using its advice and assistance powers.  Each piece of work will be separately 
negotiated and a detailed project specification agreed with you. 

The key members of the audit team for the 2009/10 audit are:

Audit Manager – Trevor Croote  0844 798 4064

Team Leader – Alastair Ambrose  0844 798 4094 

I am committed to providing you with a high quality service. If you are in any way 
dissatisfied, or would like to discuss how we can improve our service, please contact me in 
the first instance. Alternatively you may wish to contact the East Midlands Head of 
Operations, (e-midlands@audit-commission.gov.uk ).

Yours sincerely 

Neil Bellamy 
District Auditor 

cc  Isabell Procter, Director of Finance & Support 



4

Appendix 1: Planned outputs 

Our reports will be discussed and agreed with the appropriate officers before being issued to 
the audit committee. 

Table 1  

Planned output Indicative date 

KPMG Use of Resources Assessment September 2009 

Audit plan March 2010 

Annual governance report  September 2010 

Auditor's report giving the opinion on the 
financial statements and value for money 
conclusion 

September 2010 

Use of resources report September 2010 

Final accounts report October 2010 

Annual audit letter November 2010 



Audit Committee Template/14/09/09 

 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT 

 
AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 
 
Audit Committee Meeting Date: 

 
Policy Document: 
 
 

Directorate: 
 
 

 
Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 

  
21st September 2009 
 
N/A 
 
Finance and Support 
 
 
Councillor David Perkins 
 

 
 

1. Purpose 
 
1.1 To note the external audit report by KPMG on the 2008/09 financial 

statements and use of resources. 
 
1.2 To review the changes to the statements and pass comments to Cabinet. 
 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the KPMG opinion of the 2008/09 accounts be noted. 

2.2 That the Audit Committee make comments as necessary to the Cabinet 
meeting on 23rd September 2009, regarding the representation of the 2008/09 
Statement of Accounts. 

 
 

3. Issues and Choices 
 
3.1 Report Background 
 
3.1.1 The Council approved the draft 2008/09 Statement of Accounts at its 

meeting on 29th June 2009. 

3.1.2 KPMG, our external auditors, have now audited the accounts and have 
presented their ISA 260 report (See Annex B).  This is a report that is 

Report Title 
 

2008/09 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 

Item No. 
7 Appendices 

Agenda Item 7



Audit Committee Template/14/09/09 

presented to those charged with Governance and will therefore be reported 
to the Council at its meeting on 28th September. 

3.1.3 This report addresses the items raised in the external auditors report and 
also summarises the updates made to the Statement of Accounts since the 
June 2009 approval. 

3.1.4 The changes to the amended statement of accounts is attached at Annex A.   

3.1.5 KPMG is required to give an opinion on whether the Council’s financial 
statements present fairly the position of the Council as at 31st March 2009 
and its income and expenditure for the year then ended. 

3.1.6 The accounts have b
[...]
 Position as at 

31st March 2009. 

4.2.2 There are Comprehensive Performance Assessment implications on the 
timing of the approval of the statement of accounts. 

 
4.3 Legal 
  
4.3.1 The statement of accounts is a statutory document, for which the draft needs 

to be approved by the Council by 30th June 2009  and the revised by 30th 
September 2009 in respect of the 2008/09 financial year. 

 
4.4 Equality 
 
4.4.1 None 
 
4.5 Consultees (Internal and External) 

 
4.5.1 External - external audit 

4.6 Other Implications 
 

4.6.1 None 

 
5.  Background Papers 
 
5.1 Statement of Accounts Working Papers 
 

 
Report Author:  

 
Bill Lewis, Assistant Head of Finance 

Tel. 01604 (83) 7167    blewis@northampton.gov.uk 



Annex A

Northampton Borough Council
Audit Adjustments 2008/09

 
KPMG Comments NBC Comments

Dr £000 Cr £000 Account Dr £000 Cr £000 Dr £000 Cr £000 Dr £000 Cr £000 Dr £000 Cr £000 Management Response Management 
Action

Statement 
Areas 
Affected

1 232 HRA I&E General Management 232 HRA non-dwelling rents & 
general management 
expenditure has been 
understated by netting off 
income figure - no bottom line 
impact just movement on the 
face of the HRA

Yes Yes Agreed.  This is a 
presentational change 
and does not have an 
effect on the bottom line.

Amended HRA I&E 
Statement

232 HRA I&E Non-dwelling Rents 232
2 666 Disposal of 9 RTB council 

dwellings has been shown in 
surplus assets by transferring 
them from Council Dwellings to 
Non-operational Surplus Assets.  
These need to be shown as 
Council Dwellings disposals.

Yes Yes Agreed.  There was a 
change in rules for 
2008/09 that required 
disposed assets to be 
classified as surplus 
prior to disposal, 
however this doesn't 
applly to Council 
Dwellings since there is 
a legislative duty to allow 
the purchase of these by 
tenants.  This is a 
presentational change 
and does not have an 
effect on the bottom line.

Amended Fixed Asset 
Notes

666
3 3,083 I&E HRA Expenditure 3,08
[...]


We have provided a summary of audit differences in Appendix 5. 

We note that a number of our recommendations from our ISA 260 report and Annual External Audit Report for 
2007/08 have not been implemented.  To ensure that issues identified in this and our other reports, the Audit 
Committee should monitor implementation of our recommendations.

Substantive testing – Annual Governance Statement

We have reviewed the Annual Governance Statement and confirmed that 

it complies with Delivering Good Governance in Local Government: A Framework published by CIPFA/SOLACE 
in June 2007; and

it is not misleading or inconsistent with other information we are aware of from our audit of the financial 
statements and knowledge of the authority, subject to amendment following discussion with officers.

Recommendation 6: Provisions for doubtful debts

The Authority should review the recoverability of its debts with regard to historical trends and other factors 
such as the current economic climate and provide for doubtful debts on this basis.

Recommendation 7: HRA rent arrears

The Authority’s HRA financial monitoring should include details on rent collection, arrears and write-offs.  This 
should cover both current and former tenants.

Recommendation 8: Implementation of external audit recommendations

Recommendations from external audit should be input onto the Authority’s recommendation tracker system.  
Audit Committee should monitor implementation and set officers timeliness for their implementation.



11© 2009 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership, is a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member 
firms affiliated with KPMG International, a Swiss cooperative. All rights reserved. This document is confidential and its circulation and use are restricted. 

KPMG and the KPMG logo are registered trademarks of KPMG International, a Swiss cooperative. 

Section three
Financial statements (continued)

Completion – declarati
[...]
levant to the amounts and disclosures in the 
accounting statements and related notes.  It also includes an assessment of the significant estimates and 
judgments made by the Authority in the preparation of the accounting statements and related notes, and of 
whether the accounting policies are appropriate to the Authority’s circumstances, consistently applied and 
adequately disclosed.

We planned and performed our audit so as to obtain all the information and explanations which we considered 
necessary in order to provide us with sufficient evidence to give reasonable assurance that the accounting 
statements and related notes are free from material misstatement, whether caused by fraud or other irregularity or 
error.  In forming our opinion we also evaluated the overall adequacy of the presentation of information in the 
accounting statements and related notes.

Opinion

In our opinion the accounting statements and related notes present fairly, in accordance with relevant legal and 
regulatory requirements and the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2008, the 
financial position of the Authority as at 31 March 2009 and its income and expenditure for the year then ended 
Certificate 

I certify that I have completed the audit of the accounts in accordance with the requirements of the Audit 
Commission Act 1998 and the Code of Audit Practice issued by the Audit Commission.

Michael McDonagh (Senior Statutory Auditor)
for and on behalf of KPMG LLP, Statutory Auditor
Chartered Accountants
Statutory Auditor
2 Cornwall Street
Birmingham
B3 2DL



19© 2009 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership, is a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member 
firms affiliated with KPMG International, a Swiss cooperative. All rights reserved. This document is confidential and its circulation and use are restricted. 

KPMG and the KPMG logo are registered trademarks of KPMG International, a Swiss coope
[...]
e action plan should be monitored 
progress reported on to the Audit 
Committee.

The Authority should also implement 
recommendations from our 2007/08 
which have not yet been implemented.

(two)1

Management response Officer and due date Issue and recommendationRiskNo.



22© 2009 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership, is a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member 
firms affiliated with KPMG International, a Swiss cooperative. All rights reserved. This document is confidential and its circulation and use are restricted. 

KPMG and the KPMG logo are registered trademarks of KPMG International, a Swiss cooperative. 

Appendices
Appendix 7: Recommendations (continued)

No. Risk Issue and recommendation Management response Officer and due date 

3 (two)

Rolling revaluation programme

The Authority should revise the process 
for its programme of rolling revaluations 
to ensure that all assets are covered in a 
five year period.

Process has now been revised in 
2009/10 and the revaluation letter 
reflects this change. 

Rebecca Smith

4 (two)

Allocation of cash receipts

In order to ensure accurate debt 
recovery is being made, the Authority 
should ensure that unallocated cash is 
linked to the relevant debtor’s account.  
Given the size of the unallocated cash 
and the length of time this 
recommendation has been outstanding, 
the Authority should set itself a deadline 
of clearing the unallocated cash within 3 
months.

Where known, cash receipts are 
allocated appropriately.  Where received 
without adequate information, they are 
allocated once established. 

Bill Lewis

Immediate.  

5 (two)

Provisions for doubtful debts

The Authority should review the 
recoverability of its debts with regard to 
historical trends and other factors such 
as the current economic climate and 
provide for doubtful debts on this basis.

Agreed, this does form part of the close 
down process, however, as requested, 
welcome b
[...]
upported by a Risk and Business Continuity Management Handbook. 
 
Risks are identified and refreshed annually as part of the Service Planning 
process and are managed using the Performance Management Software.  This 
enables risks to be associated clearly to objectives and priorities, providing 
management with valuable monthly reporting, ensuring resources are targeted to 
the priorities and objectives most at risk. 
 
Service-level risks are challenged monthly through the Corporate Performance 
Review process and Strategic risks quarterly via Management Board. 
 
The Council has defined critical functions and business continuity plans for these 
functions are well developed across the authority. 
 
Assurance on the Council’s risk and business continuity function is provided 
through a Quarterly Risk Review Meeting chaired by the Director of Finance and 
Support, and through regular verbal and written updates to the Audit Committee. 
 
 
Members and officers working together to achieve a common purpose with 
clearly defined functions and roles 
 
The council has adopted a Constitution which sets out how the Council operates, 
how decisions are made and the procedures which are followed to ensure these 
are efficient, transparent and accountable to local people. The constitution 
reflects the ‘Executive/Scrutiny’ model following the Local Government Act 2000. 
 
The main decision-making committee is the Cabinet, which is responsible for all 
executive matters as defined by law and operates within the budget and policy 
framework approved annually by full Council. Meetings are open to the public 
except when personal or confidential matters are being discussed. Cabinet 
Portfolio Holders have authority to make delegated decisions in accordance with 
the Leader’s Scheme of Delegations in the Constitution.  Furthermore, senior and 
other officers of the Council can make decisions under delegated authority – 
again the extent of these delegations is set out in the Offi
[...]
nitor their implementation and operation as part of our 
next annual review. 
 
Internal audit recommendations have not been addressed and implemented as 
quickly as necessary.  In response to this, the audit reports and 
recommendations have been uploaded to TeamCentral.  TeamCentral is an IT 
software solution that requires officers to update the system with their actions 
and it tracks the implementation status of audit recommendations.  A summary of 
this is now included with the monthly performance reports as part of the CPR 
scheme referred to above.  
 
Certain services during 2008/09 were monitored via the Government Monitoring 
Board.  Improvements have been made to Finance, Culture and Leisure and the 
Revenue and Benefits services, that have shown the necessary progress to 
disengage from this process.  Housing and Planning Services currently remain 
part of the GMB monitoring, but the necessary improvements have been  
undertaken, no meetings have been necessary recently and it is believed that full 
disengagement is imminent. 
 
Following the senior management restructuring, the revised structure was 
adopted and commenced from October 2008.  All posts at Director and Head of 
Service levels have been recruited to. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Appendix 1 

 20 

6.0  Certification by the Leader of the Council, Chief Executive, Director 
of Finance and the Monitoring Officer. 

 
 
 
 
Signed:      Signed: 
 
 
 
Date:       Date: 
 
 
Councillor Tony Woods    David Kennedy 
Leader of the Council     Chief Executive 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed:      Signed: 
 
 
 
 
Date:       Date: 
 
 
Isabell Procter     Francis Fernandes  
Director of Finance (S151 Officer) Borough Solicitor/Monitoring 

Officer 
 


	Agenda
	6 Audit Commission fees
	6 - inspection fee letter - Northampton BC _2_
	6 Audit Plan 2009-10 - Northampton BC

	7 The 2008/09 Statement of Accounts
	7 SOA Annex A
	9 KPMG report

	8 The Annual Governance Statement
	8 Appx 1




Minutes of the meeting


 
Audit Committee Minutes - Monday, 21 September 2009 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 21 September 2009 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor De Cruz (Deputy Chair, in the Chair); Councillors Hawkins (for 

Collins), Lill, Mildren, Palethorpe and Yates 
 
 
  

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillors Collins and Davies.  
 

2. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 22nd June 2009 were signed by the Chair.  
 

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

There were none.  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none.  
 

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 
THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 

There were none.  
 

6. AUDIT COMMISSION FEES 

The Committee welcomed the Audit Commission as the new External Auditors to the 
meeting. 
 
The External Auditor (Audit Commission) submitted a report setting out the Audit 
Commission fees and elaborated thereon.  He confirmed that the fees in appendix 1 were in 
relation to the assistance and inspection work carried out and was a standard fee, 50% of 
which was CLG grant funded.  Appendix 2 set out the fees for 09/10 and the Use of 
Resources of work conducted by KPMG.   
 
The Director of Support and Finance added that the Audit Commission had taken the view 
that as the Council had been subject to many inspections over recent years, it should be 
given a chance to implement the systems for improvement before another inspection was 
carried out. 
 
In response to a question, the External Auditor confirmed that the scale fee was calculated 
on the size, complexity and risk profile of the Council.  This Council was considered a large 
district and the risk profile reflects the financial position of the Council at present.  The 55% 
increase referred to the in report was an increase in scale fees not an increase in costs.  
The fees had to reflect the work carried out and the calculation was based on the year 07/08 
as a reference point.  There would be a more detailed Audit Plan next year once the 
accounts had been reviewed. 
 
Councillor Hawkins confirmed that all budgets were under scrutiny and it was important to 
have good housekeeping at this level. 



 
Audit Committee Minutes - Monday, 21 September 2009 

 
Resolved:   That the report be noted.   
 

7. THE 2008/09 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 

This item also included item 9. 
 
The Director of Finance and Support submitted a report and elaborated thereon.   
 
The External Auditor (KPMG) confirmed that the report showed the findings of two key 
elements firstly an assessment of how the Local Authority used its resources and secondly 
that the Audit Core Financial Statement was a fair and true view of the Authority.  Out of a 
scale of 1 – 4, 1 being the minimum and 4 exceptional, the Council had scored 2, which met 
the standards.  The Use of Resource Assessment was harder than last year but the Council 
had improved on their position and maintained a score 2.  There was still room for 
improvement and if the recommendations were implemented then the Council would be 
working towards the 3 standard.  The purpose of the Core Financial Statement was to 
ensure the Authority gave a true and fair opinion of it’s accounts which it did.  The basis of 
the accounts were stable but areas could still be improved on included bad debts.  The level 
of the bad debt needed to be reviewed as in the current economic climate the situation could 
change very quickly people found it harder to repay their debts. 
 
Councillor Palethorpe confirmed that recommendations needed to be implemented and 
target dates set to try and obtain the level 3 standard. 
 
Other questions were asked of the External Auditors and the responses given concerning 
the definition of trifling and non-trifling. 
 
Councillor Yates extended his gratitude to the Finance Department for their hard work and 
hoped to achieve the level 3 standard next year. 
 
In response to a question, the Director of Finance and Support confirmed that the 
recommendation of clearing unallocated cash within 3 months was deliverable now that new 
systems were in place. 
 
Resolved:   

1) That the opinion of KPMG of the 2008/09 accounts be noted. 
2) That Cabinet be informed that the Committee does not wish to bring to their 

attention any concerns in respect of the 2008/09 Statement of Accounts.  
 

8. THE ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 

The Director of Support and Finance submitted a report appending Annual Governance 
Statement and no significant matters of concern were highlighted. 
 
Resolved:  That the report be noted.  
 

9. EXTERNAL AUDIT (KPMG) REPORT 

This Item was discussed in item 7. 
 
The Committee thanked KPMG for their support and hard work with the Council.  
 

The meeting concluded at 18.45 
 
 


